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AGENDA 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

TUESDAY, JUNE 24, 2014   

 
The Planning and Zoning Commission will convene into a Regular Meeting at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall 
Chambers at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, at which time the following items will 
be considered: 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

 
B. CONSENT AGENDA 

 
1. Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of June 10, 2014. 

 
C. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION  

 
1. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request to amend Planned 

Development Ordinance #070-07 to allow additional parking at a property located at 1900 Dalrock 
Road, further described as Lot 1, Block A, Andrews Addition to the City of Rowlett, Rockwall County, 
Texas. (PD14-718) 
 

2. Consider and take action on a Development Plan for the Four Square Addition located at 2817 Main 
Street, further described as being 8.051-acres tract of land in the Thomas Collins Survey, Abstract 
No. 332 and the U. Matthusen Survey, Abstract No. 1017, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.  
(DP14-705) 

 

3. Consider and take action on an Alternative Landscape Plan application for Glaser Dental located at 
5324 Lakeview Parkway, further described as Lot 4, Block A, Advantage Self Storage Addition to the 
City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (DP14-699) 

 

4. Elect Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 

D. ADJOURNMENT  

 
NOTE: THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MAY RETIRE AND CONVENE INTO EXECUTIVE, CLOSED SESSION ON ANY MATTER 

RELATED TO ANY OF THE ABOVE AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PRIVATE CONSULTATION WITH THE CITY ATTORNEY 
UNDER SECTION 551.071 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.   

 
NOTE: THE CITY OF ROWLETT MEETING ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND 

PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE.  REQUESTS FOR ACCOMMODATIONS OR INTERPRETIVE SERVICES MUST BE MADE 48 HOURS 
PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.  PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION.  

 

 

Garrett Langford, Principal Planner   



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS, HELD IN THE MUNICIPAL CENTER 

4000 MAIN STREET, AT 7:00 P.M., JUNE 10, 2014 
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PRESENT: Vice-Chairman Greg Landry, Commissioners Karl Crawley, Michael Lucas, Chris Kilgore, 

Alternates Gabriela Borcoman, James Moseley 

ABSENT: Commissioners Gregory Peebles, Clayton Farrow, Jonas Tune 

STAFF PRESENT: Principal Planner Garrett Langford, Development Services Coordinator Lola 

Isom 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

 
Vice-Chairman Greg Landry called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

B. CONSENT AGENDA 

 
1. Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of May 27, 2014. 

 
Commissioner Karl Crawley made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda.  Alternate James 
Moseley seconded the motion.  The Consent Agenda passed with a 5-0 vote. 

 
C. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION 

 
1. Elect Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 

 
There was a brief discussion regarding possible candidates.  Vice-Chairman Landry expressed 
gratitude, but declined any nominations to move to the Chairman position. 
 
After discussion, the Commission agreed 5-0 to table the item to the June 24, 2014 meeting.   
 

2. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request for a Special Use Permit 
to allow a “Massage Establishment” in the General Commercial/Retail Zoning District, C-2.  
The subject property is a 1,500+/- square foot existing lease space located at 5101 Rowlett 
Road, Suite 5115, being part of a 2.96 acre portion of Tract 6.2 in the U Matthusen Survey, 
Abstract No. 1017, Page 470, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.  (SUP14-714)  

 

Garrett Langford, Principal Planner, came forward to present the case.  He presented a 

location map and gave a brief background on the case.  Mr. Langford presented site photos.  

He explained the staff analysis and stated that staff recommends approval of the item with 

the following stipulation: 

 

The Special Use Permit shall be limited to reflexology of the feet and shall not include any 

other unlicensed massage services. 
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Mr. Langford stated that 19 public hearing notices were sent; one was returned in favor of 

the request. 

 

There was a brief discussion regarding the transferability of Special Use Permits. 

 

Vice-Chairman Landry opened a public hearing. 

 

No speakers came forward. 

 

Vice-Chairman Landry closed the public hearing. 

  

Commissioner Michael Lucas made a motion to recommend approval.  Commissioner Karl 

Crawley seconded the motion.  The item passed 5-0. 

D. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Vice-Chairman Landry adjourned the meeting at 7:10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
______________________________   _____________________________ 
                       Chairman                Secretary 
 



AGENDA DATE:  06/24/2014 AGENDA ITEM:   C.1 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  

Individual Consideration 

 

TITLE 

Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request to amend Planned 

Development Ordinance #070-07 to allow additional parking at a property located at 1900 

Dalrock Road further described as Lot 1, Block A, Andrews Addition to the City of Rowlett, 

Rockwall County, Texas. (PD14-718) 

 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE 

Garrett Langford, Principal Planner 

 

SUMMARY 

The applicant is requesting to amend Planned Development (PD) Ordinance #070-07 to allow 

six additional parking spaces at 1900 Dalrock Road (Attachment 1 – Location Map and 

Attachment 2 – PD Ordinance #070-07).  The applicant would like to remove two landscaped 

parking islands to add six additional parking spaces. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Andrews Addition was developed in 2008 with a three-story office building totaling in 20,690 

square feet.  The property was developed by KE Andrews, which continues to occupy the 

building.  KE Andrews is a tax and valuation company that specializes in the energy sector.  The 

company has grown from 15 employees from its inception to currently 75 employees.  When the 

site was developed, the company expected to have 65 employees.  The success of the 

company and increased number of employees has resulted in parking shortages for the 

company.  To alleviate the parking shortage, the applicant wishes to add six more parking 

spaces by removing two landscaped parking islands that are required under the existing PD 

Ordinance #070-70 and by the Rowlett Development Code (RDC). 

 

The subject property is 1.348 acres in size and is bordered by the railroad to the south, the 

Take-Line Area to the east and northeast, and Dalrock Road to the west.  The surroundings do 

not provide an opportunity to allow the applicant to acquire additional land to provide more 

parking.  The subject property was first rezoned for a PD in 2005 to allow for the office building.  

The original concept plan for the development included leasing and using the adjacent take-line 

area for parking.  However, the applicant could not come to an agreement with the City of Dallas 

in regard to the Take-Line Area. As a result, the applicant amended the PD in 2007 and 

redesigned the site plan to eliminate any construction within the Take-Line Area property.  

 

 



The 2007 PD states “parking rows of up to fourteen (14) continuous spaces shall be allowed 

along the Dallas take-line and along the south property line.”  The PD does not dictate an 

allowance for continuous parking along Dalrock Road.  Therefore, the maximum allowed 

number of continuous parking along Dalrock Road would be dictated by the current 

requirements in the Rowlett Development Code which allows up to 12 continuous parking 

spaces without a landscaped island.  

 

Currently, the site has 70 parking spaces. The applicant is proposing to add six more parking 

spaces.  This will impact two landscaped islands.  The eastern landscaped island is located 

along the Take-Line Area between a row of 13 parking spaces and a row of 14 parking spaces.  

The western landscaped island is located along Dalrock Road between a row of eight parking 

spaces and a row of 10 parking spaces. (Attachment 3 – Site Photos) 

 

The eastern landscaped island will be reduced in size to provide four additional parking spaces.   

This will increase the number of continuous parking spaces to the north of the eastern 

landscaped island from 14 to 18.  There will remain a small pie-shaped landscaped island 

between the two rows of parking along the take-line area.  The eastern landscape island had 

three existing pecan trees that were preserved as part of the 2008 approved tree mitigation 

plan.  However, the applicant indicated that the trees eventually died and were removed.  The 

western landscaped island is approximately 1,130 square feet in size.  Adding the parking 

spaces will reduce this landscaped island to 120 square feet in size.   

 

The western landscaped island will be removed to add two additional parking spaces.  This will 

create a continuous row of 20 parking spaces along Dalrock Road.  The western landscaped 

island is approximately 287 square feet in size and includes a Chinquapin Oak tree that will 

need to be replaced, if the request is approved.   

 

Removing the landscaped islands will result in a reduction of the total landscaped area for the 

subject property from 20,828 square feet to 19,531 square feet of landscaping, or a decrease 

from 33% to 31% total landscaping of the subject property.  The reduced landscaped area will 

continue to exceed well above the minimum 15% of overall landscape of the subject property.  

 

The proposed amendment would modify the standard #1 under Landscaping in Exhibit C of the 

PD as follows: 

 

Current Requirement: 

“The landscaping for this area will comply with the landscape requirements within the Rowlett 

Development Code, as amended herein.  Parking rows of up to fourteen (14) continuous spaces 

shall be allowed along the Dallas take-line and along the south property line.  The 5 feet 

required parking lot perimeter buffer will not be provided due to existing undisturbed landscape 

within the take-line area and to the east between the south parking lot and the railroad.” 

 

Proposed Language (bolded and underlined): 



“The landscaping for this area will comply with the landscape requirements within the Rowlett 

Development Code, as amended herein.  Parking rows of up to eighteen (18) continuous 

spaces shall be allowed along the Dallas take-line and along the south property line.  

Parking rows of up to twenty (20) parking spaces shall be allowed along the west 

property long.  The 5 feet required parking lot perimeter buffer will not be provided due to 

existing undisturbed landscape within the take-line area and to the east between the south 

parking lot and the railroad.”   

 

The proposed changes to the Concept Plan in PD Ordinance #070-07 are illustrated in 

Attachment 4 – Revised Concept Plan. 

 

DISCUSSION 

Section 77-805 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states that the Planning and Zoning 

Commission shall consider the following when making their recommendation to the City Council 

as it pertains to rezoning requests including Planned Developments. These criteria are listed 

below: 

1. Whether the proposed rezoning corrects an error or meets the challenge of some 

changing condition, trend, or fact;  

 
The proposed amendment to the Planned Development Ordinance #070-07 is 

needed to address the changing conditions with the operation of the property.  Over 

last several years, KE Andrews has increased the number of employees to 75.  As a 

result, the subject property is beginning to experience parking shortages. This 

increase in the number of employees without expanding the square-footage of the 

building is reflective of an overarching trend seen in office environments where less 

space (square-footage) is needed per employee.  This higher utilization rate of office 

space leads to higher parking demands. The amendment to the PD will allow the 

applicant to expand the parking to meet an increased demand of a growing 

business.   

2. Whether the proposed rezoning is consistent with the comprehensive plan and the 

purposes of this code stated in subchapter 77-103, Purpose of this Code; 

 

The subject property is not located within one of the 13 opportunity areas in the 

Realize Rowlett 2020 Comprehensive Plan. The Plan states for areas outside of the 

opportunity areas that the existing zoning and the Guiding Principles should be 

considered in decisions about rezoning and site design.  This proposal meets 

Guiding Principle #2, “Grow the City’s economy through diversification of job and 

business opportunities.”  Allowing additional parking for a company that continues 

to provide for professional employment opportunities within the City, meets the 

intent of the Plan.  

 



3. Whether the proposed rezoning will protect or enhance the health, safety, morals, or 

general welfare of the public; 

 

 The proposed amendment to the PD is not expected to negatively impact the health, 

safety, morals, or general welfare of the public.  The proposed amendment is minor 

in scope.  Removing the landscaped island will allow an increase of six parking 

spaces or an increase of 9%.   

 

The RDC sets a maximum on the amount of parking that can be provided for 

commercial uses including off use.  The RDC requires the number of off-street 

vehicle parking spaces shall not be provided in an amount that is more than 125% 

of the minimum requirements.  The PD establishes a minimum parking of one space 

per 310 square feet.  This results in requiring a minimum of 67 parking spaces and a 

maximum of 84 parking spaces for this development.  Increasing the number of 

parking spaces from 70 to 76 will not exceed the 125% maximum parking threshold.  

 

The increase in the number of parking spaces is not expected to adversely impact 

the traffic along Dalrock Road.  The driveway to the parking lot where the parking 

spaces will be added has a traffic-light signal to control the exiting traffic out of the 

parking lot.  

 

4. Whether the municipality and other service providers will be able to provide sufficient 

transportation and utility facilities and services to the subject property, while maintaining 

sufficient levels of service to existing development; 

 

 Adequate utilities, access roads, and drainage facilities exist for the subject 

property and are sufficient for accommodating the demands associated with the 

request for additional parking.  

 

5. Whether the proposed rezoning is likely to have significant adverse impacts on the natural 

environment, including air, water, noise, stormwater management, wildlife, and vegetation;  

 

 It is unlikely that the proposed amendment to the PD to allow additional parking will 

have significant adverse impacts on the natural environment.  The Development 

Services Engineer has reviewed the proposal and concluded that the additional 

pavement will not adversely impact the stormwater runoff. 

 

6. Whether the proposed rezoning will have significant adverse impacts on other property in 

the vicinity of the subject tract;  

 



Increasing the number of parking spaces by removing the existing landscaped 

parking islands is not expected to have any significant adverse impacts on other 

property in the vicinity of the subject property.  The ROW landscape buffer along 

Dalrock Road provides ample screening of the parking lot from Dalrock Road.  It is 

not expected for the increased number of parking along Dalrock Road to negatively 

affect nearby properties.  

 

7. The suitability of the subject property for the existing zoning classification and proposed 

zoning classification;  

 

 The proposed PD amendment does not change the zoning classification.  The 

permitted use of the property will remain and continue to be suitable for the subject 

property.  

 

8. Whether there is determined to be an excessive proliferation of the use or similar uses;  

 

 The proposed PD amendment does not involve a change in allowable uses of the 

subject property.  This criterion is not applicable to this request.   

 

9. Whether the proposed rezoning will ensure that future uses on the subject tract will be 

compatible in scale with uses on other properties in the vicinity of the subject tract; and;  

 

 The use of the property will not change as a result of the proposed PD amendment.  

The development will continue to be compatible in scale with uses on other 

properties in the vicinity of the subject property.   

 

10. The supply of land in the economically relevant area that is in the use district to be applied 

by the rezoning or in similar use districts, in relation to the demand for that land. 

 

 The proposed PD amendment to revise the development standards to allow for 

additional parking for an office use will not impact the supply of land.  This criterion 

is not applicable to this request.  

 
In summary, the proposed amendment to the PD to allow a minor increase in the number of the 

parking spaces will have not have an adverse impact on adjacent properties.  The subject 

property is limited in size and shape thereby limiting the ability to add more parking spaces 

under the current requirements of the PD. The proposed PD amendment meets the before 

mentioned criteria for a rezoning and is consistent with the Realize Rowlett 2020 

Comprehensive Plan.  

 

 

 



Public Notice 

On May 23, 2014, a total of 14 notices were sent to property owners within 200 feet.  As of 

Wednesday, June 18, 2014, one response was received in favor of the request and none were 

received in opposition. 

 

A Legal Notice was published in the Rowlett Lakeshore Times on June 12, 2014, pursuant to 

the requirements set forth in the Rowlett Development Code.  A zoning sign was placed on the 

subject property on June 13, 2014, in accordance with the Rowlett Development Code and 

remains on the site today.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 

N/A  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Staff recommends approval of the request to amend PD Ordinance #070-07 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 

Attachment 2 – Planned Development Ordinance #070-07 

Attachment 3 – Site Photos 

Attachment 4 – Revised Concept Plan 

Attachment 5 – Public Notice Response 
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ATTACHMENT 1



 

 

D e p a r t m e n t  o f  D e v e l o p m e n t  

S e r v i c e s   

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

TO: Property Owner 

RE: Application for a Planned Development Amendment 

LOCATION: The subject property is located at 1900 Dalrock Road further described as Lot 1, Block A of the 

Andrews Addition to the City of Rowlett, Rockwall County, Texas.  (Case Number PD14-718).  A map 

is attached for your reference.  This notice and the notification area are required under Chapter 

211.007 of the Texas Local Government Code. 

EXPLANATION OF 

REQUEST: 

The applicant is requesting  amendments to the Planned Development Ordinance #070-07 to allow 

for additional parking at the subject property.  

  

 I AM IN FAVOR OF THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

 I AM OPPOSED TO THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

COMMENTS:  

 

  

 SIGNATURE:  

ADDRESS:  

Your written comments are being solicited in the above case.  Additional information is available in the Department of 

Development Services located at 3901 Main Street.  The Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Rowlett, Texas, will hold a 

public hearing at 7:00 p.m. on the 24th day of June, 2014, and that the City Council will hold a public hearing at 7:30 p.m. on the 

1st day of July, 2014, both at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, Texas.  

Please legibly respond in ink.  If the signature and/or address are missing, your comments will not be recorded.  Your response 

must be received in the Development Service Department by 5 pm on Wednesday, June 18, 2014, for your comments to be 

included in the Planning and Zoning Commission packet and/or by Wednesday, June 25, 2014, to be included in the City Council 

packet. All responses received by June 25th will be forwarded to the Council as well; it is not necessary to respond twice.  

Responses received after the times noted above shall not be counted in the record of response. 

Any owner of property subject to a proposed rezoning or affected by a proposed rezoning may protest the rezoning by filing a 

written protest (this form is sufficient) with the Director of Development Services within the time specified above.  The protest 

shall object to the zoning map amendment, contain a legal description of the property on behalf of which the protest is made, and 

be signed by the owner of the property.  If protests in the form of opposition are received from property owners within 200 feet of 

the subject property, and the property owners own a combined minimum of 20 percent or more of the land area, approval by the 

city council shall only occur with a concurring vote of at least three-fourths of the full membership of the city council. 

If you have any questions concerning this request, 

please contact the Department of Development Services 

Phone  972-412-6166 

FAX    972-412-6228  

glangford@rowlett.com 

RETURN BY FAX OR MAIL 

City of Rowlett 

Development Services 

PO Box 99 

Rowlett, TX 75030-0099 
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Andrews Addition Site Photos 
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Andrews Addition Site Photos 
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Andrews Addition Site Photos 
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Andrews Addition Site Photos 
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AGENDA DATE:  06/24/2014 AGENDA ITEM:   C.2 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  

Individual Consideration 

 

TITLE 

Consider and take action on a Development Plan for the Four Square Addition located at 2817 

Main Street, further described as being 8.051-acres tract of land in the Thomas Collins Survey, 

Abstract No. 332 and the U. Matthusen Survey, Abstract No. 1017, City of Rowlett, Dallas 

County, Texas.  (DP14-705) 

 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE 

Garrett Langford, AICP, Principal Planner 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The subject property is an 8.051-acre tract of land located along the north side of Main Street, 

adjacent to Lone Star Storage (Attachment 1 Location Map).  The applicant, Lone Star Storage, 

is proposing to expand their mini-warehouse facility located at 2817 Main Street by adding an 

RV/Boat Storage facility.  The proposed development will consist of 90 stalls for RV/Boat 

storage (Attachment 2 – Development Plan).  In 2008, the Planning and Zoning Commission 

approved a Conditional Use Permit to allow the RV/Boat storage facility.  A copy of the minutes 

from the October 14, 2008, Planning and Zoning Commission meeting are provided in 

Attachment 3.  The Planning and Zoning Commission also approved a variance to allow a 

wrought-iron fence with the existing tree cover along the east side of the property to provide for 

a living screening instead of a masonry screening wall.  

 

Since 2008, the developer has been working to obtain a Conditional Letter of Map Revision 

(CLOMR) from FEMA, which issued the CLOMR in August of 2013.  The CLOMR was needed 

in order to modify the floodplain on the property.  As a result of this ongoing work by the 

applicant, the Conditional Use Permit has not expired.  The applicant submitted a Development 

Plan for Staff review in late fall of 2013.  Over the last six months, the applicants have been 

working with City Staff to finalize the Development Plan, the Engineering Plan, and the Tree 

Mitigation Plan.  The Tree Mitigation Plan was approved by City Council on June 17, 2014. 

     

DISCUSSION 

It is important to note that Section 77-808.A of the RDC states, 

“The purpose of the development plan review process is to ensure compliance with the 

development and design standards and provisions of this Code, and to encourage 

quality development reflective of the goals, policies, and objectives of the 

 



comprehensive plan.  For land uses requiring a development plan review, such uses 

may be established in the city, and building permits may be issued, only after a 

development plan showing the proposed development has been approved in 

accordance with the procedures and requirements of this section.” 
 

Section 77-808.D of the RDC further states, 

A development plan shall be approved upon a finding that the development plan meets 

all of the following criteria:  

1. The development plan is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan; 

2. The development plan is consistent with any previously approved subdivision 

plat, planned development, or any other precedent plan or land use approval as 

applicable; 

3. The development plan complies with all applicable development and design 

standards set forth in this Code, including but not limited to the provisions in 

Chapter 77-200 Zoning districts, Chapter 77-300, Use regulations, Chapter 77-

400, Dimensional requirements, and Chapter 77-500, Development and design 

standards;  

4. Any significant adverse impacts reasonably anticipated to result from the use will 

be mitigated or offset to the maximum extent practicable 

 

City Staff from the Planning and Engineering Divisions as well as the Fire Marshal’s Office have 

reviewed the Development Plan for compliance with the Conditional Use Permit and the M-2 

General Manufacturing District.  It is staff’s opinion that all of the above criteria have been met.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Staff recommends the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the Development Plans.  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 

Attachment 2 – Development Plan 

Attachment 3 – Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes October 14, 2008 
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AGENDA DATE:  06/24/2014 AGENDA ITEM:   C.3 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  

Individual Consideration 

 

TITLE 

Consider and take action on an Alternative Landscape Plan application for Glaser Dental 

located at 5324 Lakeview Parkway, further described as Lot 4, Block A, Advantage Self Storage 

Addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (DP14-699)  

 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE 

Garrett Langford, Principal Planner 

 

SUMMARY 

The applicant is requesting an Alternative Landscape Plan to reduce the landscaped right-of-

way (ROW) buffer from 20 feet in width to 10 feet in width along Lakeview Parkway.  The 

applicant is proposing to develop a portion of Lot 4 with a 2,850 square-foot dental office.  The 

proposed landscape plan is based on the applicant’s intent to subdivide Lot 4 into two lots.  The 

proposed lot for the future dental office will be 24,596 square feet or 0.56 acres in size.  

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The subject property is located 5324 Lakeview Parkway fronting on the south side of Lakeview 

Parkway (Attachment 1 – Location Map).  To the east of the subject property is an existing retail 

strip center zoned Planned Development #3-4-72B.  To the south of the subject property is a 

mini-warehouse development zoned Planned Development #30-04 and to the west of the 

subject property is a fast-food restaurant zoned with a Special Use Permit #11-05.  To the north 

of the subject property is an apartment complex zoned Planned Development #12-16-86B.  

The subject property is an L-shaped property that is 3.11 acres in size.  The vast majority of the 

subject property, approximately 2.55 acres, is covered by two easements owned by Oncor 

Electric.  The combined width of the easements is 150 feet that runs from Lakeview Parkway to 

the rear of the property.  Within these easements are two overhead high voltage electrical lines.  

The Oncor easements will not permit any future development on this portion of the lot.  The 

applicant intends to subdivide Lot 4 separating the developable portion of the lot from the 

portion that is covered by the Oncor easement.  This will create a 24,596 square-foot lot for the 

proposed dental office.  The proposed Alternative Landscape Plan is based on the proposed 

24,596 square-foot lot and not the full size of Lot 4.   

The subject property retains a zoning designation of Planned Development (PD 30-04) with a 

base zoning district of C-2 for General Commercial/Retail District.  This property was first 

 



rezoned to a Planned Development with Ordinance #3-6-01B to allow a mini-warehouse 

development.  The Planned Development was amended in 2004 with Ordinance #30-04 to 

revise the development standards in the PD.  A dental office is a permitted use in the C-2 

zoning district.  

 

Alternative Landscape Plan 

On January 6, 2014, development plans, including a site plan and landscaping plan were 

submitted for staff review.  Due to the size of the development plan, the plans are eligible for 

administrative approval.  However, the applicants are requesting modifications to the 

requirements of the City’s landscaping provisions in order to utilize existing site improvements. 

Chapter 77-504, Subsection I allows for approval of an Alternative Landscape Plan (ALP) and 

states that “the Planning and Zoning Commission may approve an ALP, provided the subject 

property is less than one gross acre and the total right-of-way frontage is less than 250 feet.” 

The proposed ALP meets the criteria for the Commission’s consideration when factoring in the 

proposed subdivision of the subject property.  

 

One of the primary reasons for the deviation to the landscape regulations in the Rowlett 

Development Code (RDC) is to avoid removing the existing improvements to the site.  The 

driveway and the fire lane were installed during the development of the adjacent fast-food 

restaurant to the west (Attachment 2 – ALP Request).  To install a 20-foot landscaped ROW 

buffer would require relocating the front row of proposed parking spaces and move the existing 

fire lane farther southward.  To meet the minimum off-street parking required by RDC for a 

dental office of this size requires at least 17 parking spaces.   There is insufficient room on the 

eastside of the proposed office building to place a drive aisle and the required number of 

parking spaces.  In addition, the applicant would like to retain the space on the east side of the 

dental office for the possibility of expanding the office building in the future, should they ever 

obtain approval from Oncor to allow parking within the easements. 

 

The proposal for the landscaped ROW buffer consists of existing trees that were installed with 

the previous developments to the west as required by the PD ordinance #30-04.  This includes 

three vitex trees and three cedar elm trees.  The existing trees and the proposed shrubs will 

meet the planting requirements for a landscaped ROW buffer (Attachment 3 – Alternative 

Landscape Plan). 

 

DISCUSSION 

Section 77-504.I.4 of the RDC outlines approval criteria of ALPs.  Staff recommends that the 

Planning and Zoning Commission consider the request based on these approval criteria as 

detailed below.  Staff comments are provided in bold italics.   

 
1. There are unique characteristics of the property site design or use that warrant special 

consideration to modify or deviate from the requirements of this section and that these 
characteristics are not self-created 
 
There is limited availability of developable land on the subject property.  The site 
cannot utilize the existing access drive, meet the minimum landscape ROW buffer 



width requirements, and the minimum parking requirements for the proposed use.  
The adjacent uses (bank and fast-food restaurant) within PD 30-04 also received 
approvals to reduce the ROW buffer to 10 feet in width.  
 

2. The ALP meets or exceeds the minimum requirements of this section while recognizing 
the unusual site design or use restraints on the property 
 
While the ALP does not meet the traditionally required ROW buffer, the overall 
landscape plan exceeds the general landscaping requirements as it proposes five 
additional tree plantings throughout the site.  The additional tree plantings include 
three Crape Myrtles, a Yaupon Holly and a Lacebark Elm.  
 

3. Approval of the ALP will provide for both increased consistency and compatibility with 
adjacent projects located in the general vicinity of the property 

 
Allowing the 10-foot ROW buffer would be consistent with the adjacent 
developments to the west.  The mini-warehouse, the bank and the fast-food 
restaurant all have 10-foot ROW buffers.  

 
4. The ALP conforms to the requirements of this section and no modifications are 

requested except those explicitly provided in Section 77-504.I.2(b) 
 
The standards proposed for modification with this plan are the ROW buffer 

standards. Section 77-504.I.2.(b) specifically allows for modifications to the ROW 

buffer standards.   

 

In summary, the proposed ALP is justified given the existing site improvements to the subject 

property and it being consistent with the adjacent developments to the west that have 10-foot 

ROW buffers. Furthermore, the proposed ALP will offset the reduction in the ROW buffer to 10 

feet by the planting of five additional trees throughout the subject property. 

 

 

FISCAL IMPACT/BUDGE IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is staff’s professional recommendation to approve the proposed alternative landscape plan. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 

Attachment 2 – Application Letter 

Attachment 3 – Alternative Landscape Plan 
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